

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
In re BARRICK GOLD SECURITIES	:	Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-03851-SAS
LITIGATION	:	
_____	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	<u>ECF Case</u>
	:	
ALL ACTIONS.	:	
_____	X	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE ACTION 3

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled To An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses From The Common Fund 3

 B. The Court Should Award A Reasonable Percentage Of The Common Fund..... 5

 C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable In Light Of Awards In Comparable Cases And Were Approved By Lead Plaintiffs..... 6

 D. The Lodestar Cross-Check Supports The Reasonableness Of The Fee..... 9

 E. The Relevant Factors Confirm That The Requested Fee Is Reasonable 12

 1. The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel 12

 2. The Risks of the Litigation 14

 a. The contingent nature of Lead Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Representation supports the requested fee 14

 b. Litigation risks 16

 c. Risk as to damages and loss causation..... 18

 3. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation 19

 4. The Quality of Representation Supports the Requested Fee 20

 5. Public Policy Considerations 21

 6. The Class’ Reaction to the Fee Request 23

IV. LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED AND NECESSARY TO THE PROSECUTION OF THIS LITIGATION 23

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Production Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Management, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825(JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013)	13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	21
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4, 21
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	19, 22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	14
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	4, 9, 20
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	4
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	6, 14
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Securities & "ERISA" Litigation</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	20
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	11

<i>In re Bayer AG Securities Litigation</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1546(WHP), 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008).....	19
<i>In re Bisy's Securities Litigation</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840(JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	11, 20
<i>In re China Sunergy Securities Litigation</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895(DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	23
<i>In re Continental Illinois Securities Litigation</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	19, 20, 24
<i>In re Global Crossing Securities & ERISA Litigation</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6, 24
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	20
<i>In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Securities Litigation</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	24
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , No. C-02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)	16
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litigation</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)	22
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	2
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	5, 7
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>In re Prudential Securities Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litigation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>In re Sadia S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9528(SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011).....	15
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	4, 10, 11, 14

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Securities Litigation,
 No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 4, 6, 9, 21

In re Warner Communications Securities Litigation,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff'd*, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 22

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 22

J. I. Case Co. v. Borak,
 377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... 4

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 6, 11, 22

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 6, 11

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992) 22

Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 16

Savoie v. Merchants Bank,
 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999) 3, 6

Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-CV-11814(MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 14, 21

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 4, 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 5, 6, 11

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 6

TREATISES & ARTICLES

7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §1803 (3d ed. 2005) 4
